

EXHIBIT 17

FILE COPY

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

OCT 21 2002

No. 02-355

CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTHERN BUILDING CODE CONGRESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PETER VEECK D/B/A REGIONAL WEB,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, AMERICAN
NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE, NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEATING,
REFRIGERATING AND AIR-CONDITIONING ENGINEERS, NSF
INTERNATIONAL, INSTITUTE OF ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONICS
ENGINEERS, AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION,
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CIVIL ENGINEERS, AND INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL OFFICIALS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

MAUREEN BRODOFF
VICE PRESIDENT AND
GENERAL COUNSEL
NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION
ASSOCIATION
1 Batterymarch Park
Quincy, MA 02269
(617) 770-3000

CLAIRE LAPORTE
(Counsel of Record)
THOMAS M.S. HEMNES
VICKIE L. HENRY
JESSICA M. SILBEY
JULIET S. SORENSEN
FOLEY HOAG LLP
155 Seaport Boulevard
Boston, MA 02110-2600
(617) 832-1000
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COPYRIGHT LAWS HAVE ENABLED THE CREATION AND GROWTH OF A NATIONWIDE SYSTEM OF MODEL STANDARDS THAT GREATLY BENEFITS THE PUBLIC.	3
A. Standards Drafting	4
B. Government Adoption of Standards.....	4
C. The Role of Copyright	6
II. THE DECISION BELOW, IF ALLOWED TO STAND, THREATENS TO DESTROY THE SYSTEM OF PRIVATE, CONSENSUS-BASED STANDARDS DEVELOPMENT AND IS CONTRARY TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	6
A. The Decision Creates a Split Between Circuits That Causes a Quandary for Standards Developers.....	6
1. The Decision Below Cannot Be Reconciled With the Decisions of Other Circuits.....	6
2. The Conflict Between the Circuits Causes a Host of Practical Problems for Standards Developers.....	9
B. The Decision Below Threatens to Destroy the Beneficial Relationship Between Standards Developers and Governments.	10

III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG ON THE MERITS..... 12

A. The Fifth Circuit Misinterpreted This Court’s Cases. 12

B. The Fifth Circuit’s Application of the Merger Doctrine Is Illogical and Unsupported in Law..... 15

C. The Fifth Circuit Overreaches by Addressing an Illusory Problem of Access. 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

APPENDIX A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 CASES

Baker v. Selden, 101 U.S. 99 (1879).....15, 17

Banks v. Manchester, 128 U.S. 244 (1888).....7, 12, 13

Bldg. Officials and Code Adm’rs v. Code Technology, Inc., 628 F.2d 730 (1st Cir. 1980)14, 17

CCC Information Svcs., Inc. v. Maclean Hunter Mkt. Reports, 44 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1994).....7, 10, 20

Harper & Row v. Nation Enters., 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....15, 17

Nichols v. Universal Pictures Corp., 45 F.2d 119 (2d Cir. 1930).....15

Practice Mgmt. Info. Corp. v. Am. Med. Ass’n, 121 F.3d 516 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 933 (1997)..... 6, 7, 15-17, 19

Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....3

Texaco, Inc. v. Short, 454 U.S. 516 (1982).....19

Veck v. S. Bldg. Code Congress Int’l, 293 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2002)..... *passim*

Veck v. S. Bldg. Code Congress Int’l, 49 F. Supp. 2d 885 (E.D. Tex. 1999).....10, 17, 19

Wheaton v. Peters, 33 U.S. 591 (1834).....12

STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....3

17 U.S.C. § 107 (1992).....19

17 U.S.C. § 201(e) (1995).....11

65 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 5/1-3-1 to 5/1-3-6
(West 2001).....5

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 61.874 (6) (2000).....18

WASH. REV. CODE § 19.27.031 (1999)5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. REP. NO. 104-390, pt. VII (1995).....5

National Technology Transfer and Advancement
Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-113, § 12(d),
110 Stat. 775 (1996)5

REGULATIONS

Index to the Code of Federal Regulations, 3 C.F.R. at
2090-2091 (1999).....4

Federal Participation in the Development
and Use of Voluntary Consensus Standards
and in Conformity Assessment Activities,
63 Fed. Reg. 8546 (Feb. 19, 1998).....4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BUREAU OF ECONOMICS, FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
LOCAL BUILDING CODES AND THE USE OF COST SAVING
METHODS 11 (Jan. 1989)5

NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATES ON BUILDING CODES
AND STANDARDS, INC., DIRECTORY OF BUILDING CODES
& REGULATIONS (1998)6

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF STANDARDS & TECHNOLOGY,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, STANDARDS
ACTIVITIES OF ORGANIZATIONS IN THE UNITED
STATES, SPECIAL PUBLICATION 806 (Feb. 1991)4

1 MELVILLE B. NIMMER & DAVID NIMMER, NIMMER
ON COPYRIGHT, § 5.06[C] (2001).....14, 19

4 MELVILLE B. NIMMER & DAVID NIMMER, NIMMER ON
COPYRIGHT, § 13.03[A][1][a]-[d] (2001).....16
